IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN

THE ASSOCIATION OF DEPUTY DISTRICT ATTORNEYS FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

GEORGE GASCÓN, AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY, ETC. ET AL., Appellants.

After Grant of Motion for Preliminary Injunction on February 8, 2021, by the Hon. James C. Chalfant, Judge of the Superior Court of California for the County of Los Angeles Case No. 20STCP04250

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

and

[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Summer Lacey (Bar No. 308614) slacey@aclusocal.org
Tiffany M. Bailey (Bar No. 319886) tbailey@aclusocal.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 W. 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 977-9500 Facsimile: (213) 977-5297

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil Liberties Union of Southern California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	2
APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	9
ARGUMENT1	0
I. Prosecutorial Discretion Applies to Declining to Plead Sentencing Enhancements	0
II. Excessive Sentences Conflict with the Prosecutor's Duty to Seek Justice for All Members of the Community	2
A. Excessive Sentences Put the Greater Community at Risk	
B. Many Survivors of Crime Favor Restorative Community Alternatives to Incarceration 1	5
C. Overly Punitive Prosecutorial Practices, Including Excessive Sentencing, Disproportionately Impact Black and Brown Communities1	
III. The Special Directives Advance an Expansive View of Justice that Angelenos Want and Need	
CONCLUSION	2
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT2	3
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 9	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Dix v. Superior Court	
53 Cal. 3d 442 (1991)	11
Gananian v. Wagstaffe	
199 Cal. App. 4th 1532, 1543 (2011)	11
Lockyer v. Andrade	
583 U.S. 63 (2003)	3
People v. Birks	
19 Cal. 4th 108 (1998)	11
People v. Garcia	
46 Cal. App. 5th 786 (2020)	11, 12
People v. Mancebo	
27 Cal. 4th 735, 749 (2002)	12
People v. Tirado	
38 Cal. App. 5th 637 (2019)	11
People v. Valli	
187 Cal. App. 4th 786, 801 (2010)	11
People v. Wallace	
169 Cal. App. 3d 406 (1985)	11
California Laws	
California Constitution	11
California's Three Strikes Law	passim
Gov. Code § 26500	11
Gov. Code § 26501	11

California Rules
California Rules of Court, Rule 8.200(c)
California Rule of Court 8.204
California Rule of Court 8.208(e)
California Rule of Court 8.488
Other Authorities Alliance for Safety and Justice, Crime Survivors Speak: The First-Ever National Survey of Victims' Views on Safety And Justice 5, 13 15-16
Binder, Research, Los Angeles County Survey: Victims of Violent Crime 1 (2021)
Dichter & Osthoff, Women's Experiences of Abuse as a Risk Factor for Incarceration: A Research Update 1, VAWNet
Griffin & Yaroshefsky, Ministers of Justice and Mass Incarceration, 30 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 301, 304 (2017) 12
Hinton et al., An Unjust Burden: The Disparate Treatment of Black Americans in the Criminal Legal System 1, 7, Vera Inst. of Just. (2018)
Jin & Hidalgo-Wohlleben, <i>Three Strikes Analysis: Demographic Characteristics of Strike Offenders</i> , Rose Inst. of State & Local Gov't- Claremont McKenna College (2016) 20, 21
Johnson & Larroulet, The "Distance Traveled": Investigating the Downstream Consequences of Charge Reductions for Disparities in Incarceration, 36 J. Q. 1229, 1243 (2019)
Mauer, Long-Term Sentences: Time to Reconsider the Scale of Punishment, 87 UMKC Law Review 113, 121-125 (2018) 14
National Institute of Justice, Five Things About Deterrence, U.S.

Imprisonment 8, The Sentencing Project (2021) 14,18
Nichol & Nichol, Op-Ed: Polly Klaas was our sister. We don't want unjust laws to be her legacy, LA Times, Oct. 18, 2020
Petrich et al., Custodial Sanctions and Reoffending: A Meta- Analytic Review, The Univ. of Chi. Press (2021)
Schiraldi & Godfrey, Racial Disparities in the Charging of Los Angeles County Three "Strike" Cases, Ctr. on Juvenile and Crim. Just. (Oct. 1994)
Schmitt et al., Demographic Differences in Sentencing: An Update to the 2012 Booker Report, U.S. Sent'g Comm'n (Nov. 2017)
Smith & Levinson, The Impact of Racial Bias on the Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion, 35 Seattle Univ. L. Rev. 795, 805 (2012)
Starr & Rehavi, Mandatory Sentencing and Racial Disparity: Assessing the Role of Prosecutors and the Effects of Booker, 123 Yale L.J. 1, 5 (2013)
Stemen, The Prison Paradox: More Incarceration Will Not Make Us Safer, Vera Inst. of Just. Evidence Brief (July 2017) 13
The Sentencing Project, Report to the United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal Justice System 8 (2018) 19
Vera Inst. of Just., Care First L.A.: Tracking Jail Decarceration 9
Vera Inst. of Just., Incarceration Trends (Los Angeles County) 9
Villetaz et al., The Effects on Re-offending of Custodial vs. Non- custodial Sanctions: An Updated Systematic Review of the State of Knowledge 7, The Campbell Collaboration (2015) 15
